




















Community Health Council 
Public Meeting Agenda 

Monday, July 9, 2018 
6:00-8:00 pm 
McCoy Building:  426 SW Stark St., 10th 
Floor 
 

Integrated Clinical Services Mission:  “Providing services that improve 
health and wellness for individuals, families, and our communities.” 

 
Our Meeting Process Focuses on  

the Governance of Community Health Centers 
-Use Group Agreements (in English and Spanish) located on name tents 

-Meetings are open to the public 
-​Guests are welcome to observe 

-Use timekeeper to focus on agenda 
-Use note cards for questions/comments outside of agenda items and for guest 

questions 

Council Members 
Dave Aguayo; Fabiola Arreola (Member-at-Large); Sue Burns (Vice-Chair); Jon Cole 

(Member-at-Large); Robyn Ellis; Iris Hodge; Tara Marshall (Chair); Pedro Sandoval 
Prieto (Secretary/Treasurer); Wendy Shumway 

 
 

Item  Process/Who  Time  Desired Outcome 

Call to 
Order/Welcome 

● Chair, Tara 
Marshall 

6:00-6:05 
(5 min) 

Review meeting 
processes 

Minutes 
 

VOTE REQUIRED 

● Review and 
approve June 
CHC Minutes 

6:05-6:10 
(5 min) 

Council votes to 
approve and Chair 
signs for the record 

2nd Quarter 
Complaints Report 

VOTE REQUIRED 

● ICS Quality 
Director, Dawn 
Shatzel 

6:10-6:20 
(10 min) 

Council discussion 
and vote to 
accept report 

Monthly Budget Report  
 

VOTE REQUIRED 

● Interim Director of 
Business 
Operations, Mark 
Lewis 

6:20-6:30 
(10 min) 

Council discussion 
and vote to 
accept report 

Licensing & 
Credentialing Report 

VOTE REQUIRED 

● ICS Medical 
Director, Dr. Marty 
Grasmeder 

6:30-6:40 
(10 min) 

Council discussion 
and vote to 
accept report 

 



 

Annual UDS Report 
Part I 

 
 

VOTE REQUIRED 

● Interim 
Co-Director HD, 
Vanetta 
Abdellatif, ICS 
Dental Director, 
Len Barozzini, ICS 
Medical Director, 
Dr. Marty 
Grasmeder, and 
ICS Quality 
Director, Dawn 
Shatzel 

6:40-7:00 pm 
(20 min) 

Council discussion 
and vote to 
accept 

BREAK  ● All  7:00-7:10 
(10 min) 

Meet and greet 

Annual UDS Report 
Part II 

VOTE REQUIRED 

● Continued…
 

7:10-7:30 
(20 min) 

Council discussion 
and vote to 
accept report 

OSV Action Plan 
Update 

& 
National HC Week 

 
VOTE REQUIRED 

● ICS Deputy 
Director, Adrienne 
Daniels

 

7:30-7:40 
(10 min) 

Council discussion 
and vote to 
accept report 

ICS/Strategic Plan 
UPdates 

 
VOTE REQUIRED 

● Co-Interim Health 
Department
Director and ICS 
Director, Vanetta 
Abdellatif 

7:40-7:50 
(10 min) 

Vote to accept 
report 

Council Business 
Committee Reports 

VOTE REQUIRED 

● Chair, Tara 
Marshall 

7:50-7:55 
(5 min) 

Vote to accept 
reports 

Meeting Evaluation  ● Chair, Tara 
Marshall 

7:55-8:00 
(5 min) 

Discuss what went 
well and what 
needs 
improvement 

Adjourn Meeting  ● Chair, Tara 
Marshall 

8:00  Goodnight! 

 

 



ICS Complaints
Quarter 2 (April - June 2018)

Department Name



ICS Complaints Apr-Jun 2018

Total # of complaint for Q2 is 24:
DENTAL: 8
Billi Odegaard 4
Southeast Dental 2
Rockwood Dental 1
Northeast Dental 1
MEDICAL: 16
Patient Access Center 1
Student Health Center 1
Northeast Medical 7
East County Medical 2
Rockwood Medical 2
Mid County Medical 2
North Portland Medical 1

2



ICS Complaints Apr-Jun 2018

1

51% of the time clients do not want to be contacted; 43.1% of the time they do.



ICS Complaints Total for 2018

Program Area

1



ICS Complaints Apr-Jun 2018

Total Complaints by Category:
Clinical Care 6
Customer Service 3
Records not received in timely manner 1
Interaction with another client 1
Pain Management 3
Provider Interaction 3
Referral Issue 1
Scheduling Appt 2
Telephone 3
Waiting too long in the exam room 1



64,421

Total ICS* Patients

Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)

2017 Uniform Data System (UDS)

UDS Patient
Patients are individuals who have at least one reportable visit during the reporting year. To be counted as having met the visit criteria, the interaction must be
documented, face-to-face contact between a patient and a licensed or credentialed provider who exercises independent, professional judgment in the
provision of services to the patient.
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% of UDS Patients by Zipcode Darker blue = more patients

3,144

Homeless

5,996

Student Health Center

66,327

Total UDS Patients

100% and below

101 - 150%

151 - 200%

Over 200%

Unknown

69.2%

10.6%

11.4%

5.2%

3.6%

% of Patients by Income as % of FPL

Regular Medicaid (Title XIX)

None/Uninsured

Medicare (Title XVIII)

Private Insurance

70.7%

16.2%

7.8%

5.2%

% of Patients by Medical Insurance

White

Unreported / Refused to Report

Black / African American

Asian

More than one race

Other Pacific Islander

American Indian / Alaska Native

Native Hawaiian

55.6%

16.9%

13.2%

9.7%

2.7%

1.0%

0.9%

0.1%

% of Patients by Race

Not Hispanic/Latino

Hispanic/Latino

Unreported/Refused to Report

61.6%

33.7%

4.7%

% of Patients by Ethnicity

Other/Not Collected

Female

Male

Choose not to disclose

Transgender Female / Male to Female

Transgender Male / Female to Male

70.2%

16.1%

13.0%

0.5%

0.1%

0.1%

% of Patients by Gender Identity

Don't know/Not Collected

Straight (not lesbian or gay)

Choose not to disclose

Lesbian or Gay

Bisexual

Something else

72.9%

21.0%

3.2%

1.5%

1.0%

0.4%

% of Patients by Sexual Orientation

ST FRANCIS DINE PC
SOUTHEAST PC

SOUTHEAST DENTAL
SHCs

ROCKWOOD PC
ROCKWOOD DENTAL
ODEGAARD DENTAL
NORTHEAST PC

NORTHEAST DENTAL
NORTH PORTLAND PC
MID-COUNTY PC

MID-COUNTY DENTAL

LCDBS PC
HSC HLTH SVCS CTR
EAST COUNTY PC

EAST COUNTY DENTAL

*Includes only the following sites:

724

Veterans

Patients Clinic Visits

Medical

Dental

Mental Health

50,648

25,718

6,690

163,751

75,165

26,989

Related Health Center Program Requirements
Program Monitoring and Data Reporting Reporting Systems,
Quality Improvement/Assurance Plan, Board Authority
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65,818

71,987

2017
Fewer CCO assignments
Inclimate weather closures

Removed 2,448 SCOH-Only patients

2014
ACA increases insurance

coverage

2015
Contract with WMC ends November 2015
(Average 1,365 patients per year, 2010-2015)

2013
Westside Clinic closes

FQHC Patients by Year

Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)

2017 Uniform Data System (UDS)

Related Health Center Program Requirements
Program Monitoring and Data Reporting Reporting Systems, Quality Improvement/Assurance Plan, Board Authority
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Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)

2017 Uniform Data System (UDS)

Where is Our Patient Population Growing and Shrinking?
2009 vs 2017 Patients

Related Health Center Program Requirements
Program Monitoring and Data Reporting Reporting Systems, Quality Improvement/Assurance Plan,
Board Authority

Zip code
2009 Patients ---> 2017 Patients

(% Change)

97024

97030

97060

97080

97202

97203

97205

97206

97209

97211

97212

97213

97214

97215

97216

97217

97218

97219

97220

97230

97233

97236

97266 4,189 ---> 4,176 (0%)

4,834 ---> 6,780 (40%)

6,825 ---> 8,684 (27%)

3,917 ---> 4,054 (3%)

2,585 ---> 2,709 (5%)

808 ---> 538 (-33%)

2,173 ---> 2,232 (3%)

2,432 ---> 2,260 (-7%)

1,550 ---> 1,627 (5%)

539 ---> 441 (-18%)

838 ---> 852 (2%)

1,286 ---> 976 (-24%)

876 ---> 836 (-5%)

2,425 ---> 2,257 (-7%)

1,062 ---> 1,146 (8%)

3,083 ---> 2,800 (-9%)

427 ---> 396 (-7%)

4,517 ---> 4,574 (1%)

1,507 ---> 1,527 (1%)

2,295 ---> 3,218 (40%)

1,600 ---> 2,066 (29%)

3,891 ---> 4,663 (20%)

962 ---> 1,345 (40%)

Note: Zip Codes with fewer than 0.5% of Patients Excluded Page 3 of 4



ACCESS TO PRENATAL

Goal:

 > 80%

ADULT WEIGHT

Goal:

 > 30%

ASTHMA

Goal:

 > 88%

BIRTH WEIGHT

Goal:

 < 7%

77.1%

31.8%

85.5%

6.3%

Progress on UDS Clinical Quality Measures
UDS Goal...... | orange = goal not met | Last Data Point (Labeled) = May 2018 Results

COLORECTAL CANCER**

Goal:

 > 53%

DENTAL SEALANTS

Goal:

 > 50%

DEPRESSION**

Goal:

 > 65%

DIABETES**

Goal:

 < 27%

49.7%

56.9%
68.0%

27.4%

* Each point represents a rolling 12-month period except the HIV
Linkage measure which begins Janurary 1st of the given year for
all points

CAD LIPID THERAPY

Goal:

 > 71%

CERVICAL CANCER

Goal:

 > 70%

CHILD IMMUNIZATIONS**

Goal:

 > 32%

CHILD WEIGHT

Goal:

 > 30%

70.3%

70.6%

21.8%

50.7%

HIV LINKAGE

Goal:

 > 90%

HYPERTENSION**

Goal:

 > 72%

IVD

Goal:

 > 65%

TOBACCO

Goal:

 > 93%

92.1%
68.8% 64.0%

94.9%

Related Health Center Program Requirements
Program Monitoring and Data Reporting Reporting
Systems, Quality Improvement/Assurance Plan, Board
Authority
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Multnomah County Health Department

Prepared by: Papa Diallo

Monthly Dashboard

May 2018



Notes: Primary Care and Dental visit counts are based on an average of days worked. 
School Based Health Clinic visit counts are based on average days clinics are open and school is in session.
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School-Based Health Center Average Billable                     
Visits Per Workday

Avg Billable Visits /Workday Previous Year Billable Visits
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Primary Care Average Billable Visits Per Workday

Avg Billable Visits/Workday FY18 Target is 728  visits per day

Previous Year Billable Visits FY17 Target: 811 visits per day
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Dental Average Billable Visits Per Workday

Avg Billable Visits/Workday FY18 Target :363 visits per day

Previous Year Billable Visits FY17 Target :303 visits per day



Comments:
ICS Dental data shows a slight change between run dates with the amount of uninsured patients declining with each new week.
The reason for this is the Dental Clinics try to check insurance coverage two days prior to the appointment. If they are unable to establish insurance coverage a client is marked as self-
pay. Once insurance is confirmed via the re-work self-pay report the status is then changed to reflect correct coverage.
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14.7%

16.1% 16.5%

14.9%
14.8% 14.8% 14.7%

16.1%

14.5%
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FY16 Q4 
Avg

FY17 Q1 
Avg

FY17 Q2 
Avg

FY17 Q3 
Avg

FY17 Q4 
Avg

FY18 Q1 
Avg

FY18 Q2 
Avg

FY18 Q3 
Avg

FY18 Q4 
Avg

Percentage of Uninsured Visits in Primary Care 

Actuals Target 16%

16.4%
16.8% 16.8% 16.6% 16.3%

15.9%

15.2% 14.9%
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Avg
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FY18 Q3 
Avg

FY18 Q4 
Avg

Percentage of Uninsured Visits in ICS Dental

Actuals Target  12%

*   Quarter#4 only includes April and
May 2008  Data



Notes: Payer Mix for Primary Care Health Service Center shows the percentage of patient visits per payer and per Quarter

Payer Mix for ICS Primary Care Health Center 
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Notes: 
FamilyCare FY17 average is 9,466                      CareOregon  FY17 average is 28,561

FamilyCare FY18 average is 9,039           CareOregon  FY18 average is 29,566



8/14/2018

Community Health Centers - Page 1 May Target:
 Revised 

Budget Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 July-Dec Total
Revenue

General Fund 5,912,269$      546,166$         537,811$         499,415$         511,418$         537,604$         553,374$         3,185,788$   
Grants - BPHC 9,557,198$      -$                 -$                 -$                 1,674,851$      839,677$         1,793,244$      4,307,772$   
Grants - Incentives 7,903,961$      -$                 120,749$         754,674$         1,579,331$      994,901$         2,158,618$      5,608,273$   
Grants - All Other 4,914,201$      -$                 291,825$         345,545$         456,837$         505,626$         706,797$         2,306,630$   
Health Center Fees 94,743,442$    6,958,089$      7,469,051$      7,520,606$      7,584,293$      8,270,340$      6,817,334$      44,619,713$ 
Self Pay Client Fees 909,786$         86,287$           108,524$         82,488$           109,307$         91,564$           95,729$           573,899$      

Total 123,940,857$  7,590,542$      8,527,960$      9,202,728$      11,916,037$    11,239,712$    12,125,096$    60,602,075$ 

Expense
Personnel 77,084,758$    6,004,330$      6,917,202$      6,102,184$      5,861,741$      6,396,686$      5,954,438$      37,236,581$ 
Contracts 2,347,826$      55,756$           293,303$         284,187$         270,815$         304,417$         229,617$         1,438,095$   
Materials and Services 22,206,493$    1,346,379$      1,132,461$      1,122,410$      1,482,379$      1,232,232$      1,245,577$      7,561,438$   
Internal Services 22,147,322$    1,192,466$      1,916,329$      1,907,025$      2,261,847$      1,832,303$      2,955,382$      12,065,352$ 
Capital Outlay 154,458$         14,762$           -$                 -$                 6,095$             -$                 -$                 20,857$        

Total 123,940,857$  8,613,693$      10,259,295$    9,415,806$      9,882,877$      9,765,638$      10,385,014$    58,322,323$ 

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                 (1,023,151)$     (1,731,335)$     (213,078)$        2,033,160$      1,474,074$      1,740,082$      2,279,752$   

Note: Financial Statement for Fiscal Year 2018 (July 2017 - June 2018). Columns are blank/zero until the month is closed

Multnomah County Health Department
Community Health Centers: Financial Statement

For Period Ending May 2018

G:\FIN RPTS\FY18\10 April\April FY18 Dashboard Data.xlsx 1 FQHC Monthly Financials



8/14/2018

Multnomah County Health Department
Community Health Centers: Financial Statement

For Period Ending May 2018

Community Health Centers - Page 2 May Target:
 Revised 

Budget Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18
Year to Date 

Total
Revenue

General Fund 5,912,269$      535,613$         568,462$         558,267$         477,171$         520,197$         -$                 5,845,498$      
Grants - BPHC 9,557,198$      858,784$         941,935$         867,820$         891,396$         873,537$         -$                 8,741,244$      
Grants - Incentives 7,903,961$      421,420$         -$                 1,310,179$      -$                 1,086,373$      -$                 8,426,245$      
Grants - All Other 4,914,201$      466,552$         932,846$         418,960$         151,419$         596,473$         -$                 4,872,880$      
Health Center Fees 94,743,442$    7,684,192$      8,464,510$      7,595,973$      7,182,097$      7,824,898$      -$                 83,371,383$    
Self Pay Client Fees 909,786$         94,503$           86,599$           109,267$         70,518$           95,047$           -$                 1,029,833$      

Total 123,940,857$  10,061,064$    10,994,352$    10,860,466$    8,772,601$      10,996,525$    -$                 112,287,083$  

Expense
Personnel 77,084,758$    6,357,261$      6,200,610$      6,148,522$      5,980,549$      6,337,155$      -$                 68,260,678$    
Contracts 2,347,826$      151,362$         346,608$         144,237$         169,618$         587,939$         -$                 2,837,859$      
Materials and Services 22,206,493$    1,049,991$      1,158,831$      1,344,439$      1,566,918$      1,365,845$      -$                 14,047,462$    
Internal Services 22,147,322$    1,605,606$      2,240,607$      2,181,724$      1,807,105$      1,682,339$      -$                 21,582,733$    
Capital Outlay 154,458$         -$                 -$                 38,323$           14,872$           -$                 -$                 74,052$           

Total 123,940,857$  9,164,220$      9,946,656$      9,857,245$      9,539,062$      9,973,278$      -$                 106,802,784$  

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                 896,844$         1,047,696$      1,003,221$      (766,461)$        1,023,247$      -$                 5,484,299$      

Note: Financial Statement for Fiscal Year 2018 (July 2017 - June 2018). Columns are blank/zero until the month is closed

G:\FIN RPTS\FY18\10 April\April FY18 Dashboard Data.xlsx 2 FQHC Monthly Financials
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92%
% thru 

Dec

54%
45%
71%
47%
47%
63%
49%

48%
61%
34%
54%
14%
47%

Multnomah County Health Department
Community Health Centers: Financial Statement

For Period Ending May 2018
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Multnomah County Health Department
Community Health Centers: Financial Statement

For Period Ending May 2018

92%

% YTD

99%
91%

107%
99%
88%

113%
91%

89%
121%

63%
97%
48%
86%
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Update:
Licensing and Credentialing

July 2018

Dr. Marty Grasmeder, 
ICS Medical Director



Staff Changes

Name Clinic Provider Hire Date Specialty

Sophia Hargett Mid County PMHNP 06/05/2018 Psych NP

Candice Hunter East County PC FNP 4/3/2018 FNP

Luis Sanchez East County PC FNP 3/13/2018 FNP



Future Staff

Name Clinic Provider Hire Date Specialty

Alyssa Colwell Mid County MD Contracted OB

Monica Gulley Mid County MD 7/3/2018 Family Medicine

Adam Hoverman On call DO 7/3/2018

Rian Johnson Northeast FNP 9/11/2018 Family Practice

Divneet Kaur Mid County MD 9/27/2018

Janice Lee Southeast MD 9/11/2018

Rochelle Paquette East County FNP 9/25/2018 Family Practice

Sara Stevens North Portland PMHNP 7/23/2018 Psych NP

Jacqueline Webb On call FNP 3/24/2015 Family Practice

Virginia Weeks Health Service MD 9/11/2018 Family Medicine

Keenan Yanit Mid County MD Contracted OB



ReCredential Approval since March 2017 

• Primary Care = 10

• School Based = 1

• Dental = 0

Recredential Applications submitted (not yet 
approved) since March 2017

• Primary Care = 4

• Dental = 0
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